
P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L
F

O
R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8540

S
P

R
A

Y
E

R

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
B

O
X

273
C

LA
R

IO
N

,
IO

W
A

50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

5·87
493108

-
1

-

(515)532-2861

065578001
T

hru
065578050



S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

T
h
i
s

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l
,

y
e
a
r

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
t
h
e
r

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
n
e

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
'
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
e
s

w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
e
s

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
m
-
H
a
g
i
e

M
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

r
e
c
o
r
d

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
u
m
b
e
r
s

i
n

t
h
e

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

N
o
t
e
:

R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

t
o

l
e
f
t

h
a
n
d

a
n
d

r
i
g
h
t

h
a
n
d

u
s
e
d

t
h
r
o
u
g
h
o
u
t

t
h
i
s

m
a
n
u
a
l

r
e
f
e
r
s

t
o

t
h
e

p
o
s
i
t
i
o
n

w
h
e
n

s
e
a
t
e
d

i
n

t
h
e

o
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s

s
e
a
t

f
a
c
i
n
g

f
o
r
w
a
r
d
.

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

-
2

-

1J

.•--
•..•..•

J-
.



(Vu

T
A
B
L
E

O
F

C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

E
N
G
I
N
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
-
6

F
O
U
R
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

V
A
L
V
E

A
N
D

F
L
O
W

D
I
V
I
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7
-
8

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

A
N
D

O
I
L

C
O
O
L
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

L
E
G

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
O
-
l
l

F
U
E
L

A
N
D

O
I
L

T
A
N
K
S
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2
-
1
3

E
X
H
A
U
S
T

P
I
P
E

A
N
D

A
I
R

C
L
E
A
N
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
4
-
1
5

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
6

T
I
E

R
O
D

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
1
7
-
1
8

T
I
R
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

W
H
E
E
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

I
N
S
T
R
U
M
E
N
T

P
A
N
E
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

O
P
E
R
A
T
O
R

S
T
A
T
I
O
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2
-
2
5

V
A
R
I
A
B
L
E

F
L
O
W

C
O
N
T
R
O
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L

A
N
D

L
A
D
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7
-
2
8

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

S
Y
S
T
E
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
9
-
3
1

T
R
A
N
S
O
M
,

B
O
O
M
,

A
N
D

L
I
F
T

C
O
M
P
O
N
E
N
T
S

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2
-
3
5

P
L
A
N
E
T
A
R
Y

G
E
A
R

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
6
-
3
7

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

H
O
S
I
N
G

D
I
A
G
R
A
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

D
E
C
A
L
S
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
•

4
0
-
4
2

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
3

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
4
-
4
5

A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
S

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

I
N

O
E

X
••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

47

3
-



~

I

I
.-!.......L



c.n

c

2.5 LITER ENGINE ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 312477 COOLANT OUTLET TUBE WLD
2 1 312526 STARTER ASSY - CHRY 2. 5L
3 1 290109 GROUND STRAP. 8IN 17/32 HOLES
4 1 312395 BELLHSNG WLD 8540
5 1 312474 RAD HOSE GATES 26419 1.5 X 25
6 1 312527 STARTER SOLENOID CHRY 2.5L
7 1 800484 DRIVE SHFT WLD 2. 2L & 2. 5L
8 6 473803 HH BOLT 8MM X 1.25THD X 16~1M
9 1 312492 CHRY 2.5 LITER ENGINE

10 1 314361 OIL SENDER
11 1 314471 TEMP SENOR 2800 3/8NPT FOR GA
12 2 312476 BELLHSNG SHLD CHRY
13 6 473804 8MM LOCKWASHER
14 2 471005 1/4 28 X 1/2 GREASE ZERK
15 1 312469 LWR RAD HOSE CHRY
16 2 311032 ENG ISOLATOR
17 1 312509 BATT CABLE EXT CHRY 2.5L
18 1 312528 DRIVE DISK ASSY 2.2L & 2.5L
19 6 470118 1/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT
20 8 470121 1/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT
21 2 473775 HH BOLT 12MM X 1.75THD X 30MM
22 1 473777 HEX NUT 4MM X .7THD
23 1 473778 HEX NUT 8MM X 1.25THD
24 1 601286 HOSE. 3/4 X 22 IBR BLK EPDM
25 1 900129 3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT
26 1 900131 3/8 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
27 2 900197 7/16 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
28 4 914004 3/8 UNC STOVER NUT
29 2 914006 7/16 UNC STOVER NUT
30 1 920002 WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE
31 2 920003 7/16 FLATWASHER SAE
32 2 520055 HOSE CLAMP NO 12 PLATED
33 4 520085 HOSE CLAMP NO 24 PLATED
34 4 920504 LOCK WASH 1/2
35 2 483037 FLAT WASH 5/8 REGULAR
36 5 520120 HOSE CLAMP NO 4 MINIATURE PLT
37 1 601257 HOSE. 5/16 X 120 IN FUEL LINE
38 1 900064 5/16 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
39 2 900269 1/2 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
40 1 910002 5/16 UNC HEX NUT
41 2 914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT
42 1 920001 5/16 FLAT WASHER SAE PLT
43 4 920004 1/2 FLAT WASHER SAE
44 1 312460 OIL FILTER
45 1 501005 RED BUSH 1/4 NPT TO 1/8 FNPT
46 1 312522 ELEC FUEL PUMP CHRY 2. 5L
47 I 601138 HOSE. 5/16 X 3 FUEL LINE
48 2 711001 5/16 HOSE BARB-1/8~INPT BRS
49 2 900132 3/8 UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT
50 1 319612 GAS LINE FILTER
51 2 470122 1/4 - 20 X 1/2 FLANGED H BOLT
52 1 312521 FUEL PUMP MT 8540 2.5L
!:>3 1 520118 CUSHION HOSE CLAMP 1/2 IN
54 I 601293 HOSE. 5/16 X 26 FUEL LINE
55 I 312531 CHRY BELLHSNG 2.5L 8500-8540
56 I 312534 REAR MTR MT WLD 2.5L ALUMHSNG
57 I 3125.39 ADPTR RING SUND 2.5 ALUM HSNG
58 I 800487 DRIVE SHFT WLO 2.5L ALUM HSNG
59 4 473789 HH BOLT 12MM X 1. 75 THO X 45MM
60 1 473185 HH BOLT 10MM X 1.50THO X 60M~1
61 1 47371.3 HH BOLT 10MM X I. SOTHO X 10MM
62 .3 413798 LOCKWASHER 10MM
63 4 41.318.3 HH BOLT 12MM X 1. 75THO X 25MM
64 8 473784 LOCKWASHER 12MM PL
65 2 900267 1/2 UNC X 2 HEX BOLT
66 1 312540 HYOST CABLE MT 2. 5L ALUM 87
67 I 47.3192 HH BOLT 10MM X 1.50THO X 30~IM
68 2 47.3719 H /JUT 10MM

(

\Q3. &4 &&

63

c



SUNDSTRAND PUMP ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1618567 1 1/16 MOR x 450x 1 Hose Barb

2

1606870 O-Ring

3

1505201 1 NPT Close Nipple

4

1473921 No. 10-32 Boll Joint

5

1506301 1 NPT x 450 Elbow

6

1606865 Sunds t rand Pump 2.8 Cu. In.

7

1610439 Hydreco Hydraulic Pump 1.47 Cu. In.

8

1618118 1 1/16 MOR x 900x 3/4 Hose Barb

9

1618090 1 5/16 MOR x 1 FNPT

10

2920510 No. 10 Lock Washer

11

1618535 1 1/16 MOR x 900x 7/8 MJIC

12

2618308 1 5/16 MOR x 1 1/16 MJIC

13

1914027 No. 10-32 Stover Nut

14

2910027 No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

15

1714561 1 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb

16

1312402 Hydrostatic Pump Lever Extension
17

2900128 3/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

18

2914004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut

19

2900267 1/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

20

2914008 1/2 UNC Stover Nut

21

2920004 1/2 SAE Flat Washer

22

2920504 1/2 Lock Washer

23

2900264 1/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
CT\

241520067 No. 28 Hose Clomp

25

2520055 No. 12 Hose Clomp

26

1903893 No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Round Head Machine Screw

I

(J ()



c

/,

c

FlOIJ DIVIDER ASSEHBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

(

607504

607518

611126

618011

618327

618310

618594

FLO DIV B50 2-8GPH 7/8 FOR

FLO DIV BGR56 6GPH PRI 7/8FOR

718HJIC-718HOR ADPTR

9/16HJ IC-3/8HNPT ADPTR

3/4HJIC-7/8~1OR ADPTR

9/16HJIC -7/8MOR ADPTR

7/8F JIC SWIV-78MOR ADPTR



FRONT WHEEL DRIVE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

CD

Det. Qty. PIN

1 1 615602
2 2 618474
3 1 611127
4 2 470118
5 2 470121

Description

Four Wheel Drive Manifold Wel<inent

1 1/16 /'lOR x 900x 3/4 MJIC

1 1/16 /'lOR x 1 1/16 MJIC

1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex. Bolt

1/4 UNC Flanged Nut



c

~J

RADIA TOR AND OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY

DEL

OTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1312393 RADIATOR. LONG
2

1312487 RAD-OIL COOLER MT WLD 8540

3

1312420 RAD SHROUD CHRY

4

1312421 TOP SCREEN WLD AIR INTAKE

5

1314767 RAD RECOVERY TANK & MTG WLD

6

1319559 RADIATOR DRAIN COCKCHRY

7

3470086 NUTSERT. 1I4UNC .020- .100GR

8

5470118 114 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT

9

2470121 1/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

10

1319257 RAD CAP ?LB X 3/4FREE BRTH SM

11

4914004 3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

12

4900129 3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

13

2312490 SIDE SCRN WLD INTAKE 8540

14

6920002 WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

15

4920001 5/16 FLAT WASHERSAE PLT

16

4914002 5/16 UNC STOVER NUT

17

6900126 3/8 UNC X 1/2 HEX BOLT

18

2716000 3/4 HOSE BARB-90-1MNPT

19

4900064 5/16 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

20

1618088 OIL COOLER BLISSFIELD

21

1659579 FOAM. 2IN WIDE X 40IN LONG
22

1520118 CUSHION HOSE CLAMP 1/2 IN

c (--



,@OR@
FRONT SLANT LEG ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

1129010 Seal
2

1785057 Brake Cable Assembly 150"
3

1357704 Wheel Motor Shield Weldment
4

1358417
Right Front~nner Slant Leg Weldment5

1358420 Left Front nner Slant Leg Weldment
6

1358418
E~~~\~~g~t08~~~r sf6g~tL~~gw~I am~~t7

1358421
8

1825004 Bearing Cup
9

1358441 Front Leg Nylon Bearing
10

1358442 Front Leg Lower Bearing Collar
11

1358448 Front Leg Washer

-\
12 2470054 5/16 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw

13
1471005 1/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk

14
1471021 1/8 NPT Grease Zerk

15
1914000 1/4 UNC Stover Nut

16
1483036 Key

17
1610030 Sundstrand Wheel Motor

18
1610032 Torque Hub 18 To 1 B-Mount @

19
1611159 3/4 MOR PI ug

20
1614574 Lower Hydraulic Tube

21
1614575 Upper Hydraull c Tube

22
2618302 1 5/16 MOR x0900x 1 1/16 MJIC

23
1618496 3/4 MOR x 45 x 9/16 MJIC

24
2618553 1 1/16 MJIC x 7/8 MJIC

25
1749229

E~~~t s~~~~rl ~gA~~mW~n~~~t26
1749230

27
9824052 1/2-20 x 608 Whee I Motor Nut

28

1825003 Bea ring Cone
29

1826929 Clip Brake Retainer
30

1826943 Brake Mount Hub
31

1826944 Taper Lock Hub
32

1826945 Brake Hub Mount
33

1826959 Brake Disc
34

1900002 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
35

1828079 Left Brake Sensor Mount WeI dment
36

1828080 Right Brake Sensor Mount Weldment
37

1870155 4 3/16 x 4 O-Ring
38

8900064 5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
39

2900129 3/8 UNC x 1 Hex BoIt
40

2900265 1/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
~

412900267I
1/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

0
426900333 5/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

43
1900343 5/8 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bol t

44
2914004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut

45
2914006 \ 7/16 UNC Stover Nut

46
2914008 1/2 UNC Stover Nut

47
5914010 5/8 UNC Stover Nut

48
6920003 7/16 SAE Flat Washer

49
2920004 1/2 SAE Flat Washer

50
6920505 5/8 Lock Washer

51
2358426 5/8 UNC TRI U-Bol t

52
1358446 Upper Leg V-Plate Weldment

53
1826918 Brake Pad

54
1291206 Speedometer Tach Sensor

55
2473061 3/4-16 Nut

56
1826962 Sensor Disc

_ II



Det. Qty· PIN

1 1 12500~
2 1 125007
3 1 125010
~ 1 129003

5 1 129025
6 1 358~23
7 1 358~25
8 1 ~71005
9 1 ~72008

10 1 ~79999
11" 6 82~052
12 1 825101
13 2 35~26
1~ 1 358~~6
15 ~ 91~010

c.

Descr\Pt\OO

Bear\Og c.ooe
Hub c.ap
Bear\Og c.ooe
sp\odle Nut
Grease seal
R\got Rear Leg'llelO'l\eot
Left Rear Leg 'lieldmeot
1/~-28 'f.. 1/2 Grease lerlc.
5/32 'f.. 1 c.otter P\O
'IIasoer
1/2-20 'f.. 600 'IIoee1 stud Nut
Hub 'II\ to c.ups
5/8 UNC.1r\ Beod U-Bolt
"Upper Leg \J_Plate 'IIelctmeot

5/8 UNC.LOCIc.Nut



(
I
I

FUEL TANK ASSEHBl Y

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

I)
(

1 1 2911128

2 5 1173902

3 2 501102

II 1 760120

5 1 761200

6 1 783303

7 6 9002611

8 6 91110D8

9 1 3612911

10 1 29111611

FUEL SENDER 19 IN

NO 8 X 112 PAN HD MET SC

1/11 PIPE PLUG

FUEL TANK WlD 117 GAL

GAS CAP

5/16 HOSE BARB-III1HNPT BRS

112 UNC X 1 1111 HEX BOLT

112 UNC STOVER NUT

FRT MAINFRAME TIE Pl T 85110

GSKT FUEL SENDER

()



c
--~------,.,

c

HYDRAULIC TANKASSEMBLY

Description

Det. Qty.PIN

1/4 NPT Pipe Pl~9 Reducer Bushing

14

1

1501102

1 NPT To 1~\~~e Outlet Elbow

5050062 1
505098 1 NPT x ~OPipe Nipple

3 1
505202 1 NPT x Nipple

4 1

1 NPT x 3 Pipe

5 1505210

28' Hose ClalJ1)
520067

No. 0 Elbow
6 1

505300 1 NPT x 90 900 Street Elbow

7 4

506410
1 1/4 NPT x8 1

mchlgan FII te~lement

9 16056~0
Gresen FII ter

10 1605601

Line DIffuser Cap

11 2605603

3/4 NPT pr~~~~r~/16 MJIC

12 1611051

1/4 NPT x

13 1611122

8 Inch Dlpst Ick b

14 1614453

1 NPT x 1 Hose Bar b

714560

Hose Bar

15
1

714331 1 NPT x 3/4 1 1/4 Hose Barb

16 2

715660 1 1/4 NPT x Weldment

17 1
760090 Receiver Pb~~\ank Weldment

18 1

760106
Hydraulic~-

19

1

763039 Gasket 3/4 Hex Bol t

20 1

900064 5/16 UNCx Washer

21 12

5/16 SAE Flatp Weldment

22 12920001

011 Tank Stra

23 2341360

3/8 UNCStover Nut

~

914004

12 Hose CI amp

tN

24

4

520055 No. Element

25 3

605602 011 FII ter NIpPle

26 1

1 1/4 NPT Close

27 1506200

1 1/4 NPT Elbow

28 1506303



EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

Qty. PIN

1 312500
-1 319287
1 312511
2 900130
2 914004

Description

Exhaust Pipe Weldment

Muffler

Exhaust Pipe Gasket

3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC Stover Nut

•.. >J



c c

AI R CLEANERASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 2

4 4

5 4

6 1
7 2

8 1

PIN

319290
319291
319292
470118
470121
319255
520099
312471

Description

AI r Cleaner
Breather Cap

Air Cleaner Band

1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
1/4 UNC Flanged Whiz Nut

AI r Cleaner Fl1 ter
No. 40 Hose Clamp

AI r Cleaner Hose



STEERING CYLINDER ASSEHBLY

DET. CTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

2

3
4

5
6

. 7

8

9

10

11

12

13
14

15

16
17

18

611122

620089

620148

620109

620129

629028

629618

629616

870025

870210

870218

890210

890218

914009

900336

911f0l0

618070

618520

9/16HJIC-90-1/IfHNPT LBO

STRG CYL TUBE WLD

STRG CYL SHAFT WLD

GLAND HYD CYL

PISTON HYD CYL

WIPER. 100 X 3/4ID X 1/8

WEAR RING HYD CYL

SEAL

BUNA ORING 1 3/16 X 1 5/16

BUNA DRING 3/1f X 1

BUNA ORING 1 1/4 X 1 1/2

BACKUP WASH 3/1f X 1

BACKUP WASH 1 1/4 X 1 1/2

1/2 UNF STOVER NUT

5/8 UNC X 2 1/2 HEX BOLT

5/8 UNC STOVER NUT

1/4HNPT BRANCH TEE-91 16HJIC

1I4HNPT RUN TEE-91 16HJIC

lr
" 'I

()
t 'J

NOTE: 1. CYLINDER ASSEHBLY - 620080

2. SEAL KIT-' 620998

(j
·J



TIE RODA55EJIIBLY

PIN

470032

471021

749156

749208

749238

749239

822040

900170

914004

470038

740426

749164

749242

c- c

Det.

1
-2

3
4

5
6 /

7

8
9

10

11
12
13

QTY.

1
2

1
2

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

c

1/8 DescriPtionx 1 1/2 Co

1/8 NPT G tter Pin
FemeI reose Zerk

Ti e Socket Asseni>1e Rod CICIJI) Y
Tie Rod

Tie Rod Tu
5/8 UNF 51be Welanent

3/8 UNC otted Hex Nut

3/8 UNC ~/ 1/4 Hex Bol t
1/8 over Nutx 1 3/4 C

Tie Rod L otter Pin

Ti . ock1ng Nute Rod Assembl

Tie Rod End W Ye I cnent



STEERING PIVOT ASSEMBLY

DET. CTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

(.

1 2 123021
2 2 123021f
3 2 123033
If 2 123031f
5 If 911f010
6 1 71f921f7
7 6 900129
8 If 900336
9 6 911f001f

LOCK COLLAR 1 1/1f DIA

BGR 1 1/1f BORE SPHERICL RELUB

FLANGETTE RELUB TRIMMED

FLANGETTE 1.25 DIA TRIMMED

5/8 UNC STOVER NUT

STRG PIVOT ARM WLD 851f0 87
3/8 UNC X 1 HEX. BOLT

5/8 UNC X 2 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

()



c c

TIRE AND RIM ASSEMBLY

DEI. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

(

1

2

3
4

5

6

820550

820508

825141

820201

820600

650985

7.5DX20 INNER TUBE FOR 820508

750X2C 4F' TIRE RI~ IMP

\.JHL 20 IN AS PURCH

11.2 X 211 TIRE liP TRA

REAR RIM \.JLD 211 INCH

\.JHL BOLT TORO DECAL 2038511C



\)

(

1"11

STEERING WHEELASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN DescrlPtlQn

1

2291089AdJustable LI ght
2

1341487Steering Motor Mount Weldment
3

64700861/4 UNC Nutsert
4

46181093/4 MORx 9/16 MJIC
5

1749178Steering Column
6

174924514/1 Dla Steering Wheel
7

1749244Steering Wheel Cap
8

49001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
9

49205023/8 Lock Washer
10

44701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
11

44701211/4 UNC Flanged Whlz Nut
12

1470157Steering Wheel Nut
13

1749150Steering Motor Non-Load Reacting

(\ ,



c c

I NSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1290046 Light Swl tch

2

1290401 Fue I Gauge

b
31291203 Hour Meter

4

2298011 Fuse Holder

5

4298012 Toggle Swl tch

I'V

61314436 Temperture Gauge

~
71321020 Ignl tlon Swl tch

8

1341486 Instrument Panel

9

3390318 Indicator Light

10

4470001 Rubber Boot

11

1473917 SAE 536 Flashe~

12

6470122 1/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t

13

2298004 20 AIro Fuse

14

1483031 7/8 I.D. x 1 3/8 O.D. Washer

15

1674000 Speedometer

16

1903883 No. 10-32 x 1/2 Round Head Machine Screw

17

1910027 No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

18

1920510 No. 10 Lock Washer



HYDROSTATIC LEVER ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

J'\)

1131f150 1HYDST CONT LEVER MT WLD 851f0
J'\)

2131f1502 HYDST CABLE MT OP STN 851f0

3

21f701!8 1/1f UNC X 3/1f FLANGED H BOLT
If

If1f70121 1/1f-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT
5

If1f70122 1/1f - 20 X 1/2 FLANGED H BOLT

6

11f73921 BALL JOINT NO 10-32 THO
7

1606861f HYDST CONTROL LEVER MODIFIED

\,
81785058 CONTROL IfIN STROKE X 85

9

1903893 10-32 X 1 SLT RD HD MACH SCR

10

2910027 HEX NUT NO 10 UNF

11

1911f027 NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

12

2900003 1/1f UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

13

2910022 6-32 HEX NUT PLATED

llf

21f73993 SCREW HH MACH. 6-32 X 1 1/8
15

1293006 MICRO SWITCH IIBZ -2RL25551-A2
16

8920000 1/1f FLAT WASH SAE

17

1920011 WASHER. 116 SAE FLAT PLATED

18

2920510 LOCK WASH NO 10

19

1900005 1/1f UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

20

1911f000 1/1f UNC STOVER NUT

21

131f1598 HYDST LEVER STOP 851f0

22

21f73991fSCREW. HH SHT MTL 6/32X 3/8AB

( ()
"J



1 3111503

1 31J1518

2 1170118

2 1170121

1 1173921

1 1199001

1 7850116

1 785056

1 900170

1 903893

2 910027

1 91110011

1 9111027

1 920002

1 659292

2 920510

N
tN

c

d
(

DET.

1

2

3

II

5

6
7

8
9

10

11

12

13

111

15

16

c.

THROTTLE LEVER ASSEMBLY

No DESCRIPTION

QTY PART • 0ER MT 8511

THROTTLE LEV 0 85110

THROT LEVE~/~\LANGED H BOLT

1/11 UNC X NGED WHIZ NUT

1/11-20 FLA 10-32 THO

BALL JOINT NOCONTROL

SPRING HYDRO 3-333 X .38

FRICTION DISC IIIN STROKE X 58

CONTROL CABLE IJ HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC X 2 11 RD HD MACH SCR10-32 X 1 SLT

NUT NO 10 UNF

~~~ 1 ~~~2 S~~~~~R N~~T

WASH FLAT 3/8 ~~~B 3/8-161 7/8DIA BALL

LOCK WASH NO 10



OPERATOR STATION ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

(
-I

1 1 330002

2 1 341336

3 1 341458

4 1 341497

5 25 470118

6 15 470121

7 10 470086

8 4 900064

9 4 900128

10 9 914002

11 10 914004

12 1 341504

13 1 341509

14 1 826108

15 1 900067

16 2 785057

17 4 310841

18 4' 900131

19 1 900003

20 1 914000

21 1 920000

22 1 341466

23 1 341506

24 1 290013

25 1 290052

26 1 290111

27 1 290212

28 2 901149

29 1 290412

30 2 903893

31 2 914027

32 4 901064

SEAT

SEAT HT WLD

OP STN WLD 8540

CONSOLE WLD 8540

1/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT

1/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

NUTSERT. 1/4UNC .020-. 100GR

5/16 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

5/16 UNC STOVER NUT

3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

RH OP STN PANEL 8540

RH CONSOLE DEFLECTOR WLD 8540

BRAKE LEVER ASSY

5/16 UNC X 1112 HEX BOLT

BRAKE CABLE ASSY 150 IN

ENG PAD

3/8 UNC X 1 112 HEX BOLT

114 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

1/4 FLAT WASH SAE

LH CONSOLE DEFLECTOR WLD 8540

LH OP STN PANEL WLD 8540

BATT 12V 90AH LT WARRANTY

BATT CABLE 56 IN POSITIVE

GROUNDSTRAP

HOLD DOWNBATT W/CLAMPS

3/8 UNC X 8 112 CARR BOLT

DIMMER SWITCH

10-32 X 1 SLT RD HD MACH SCR

NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

5/16 UNC X 3/4 CARR BOLT

-]
J



c

11

c

r
I

J
Det.

1
2

3

4

5
6

7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

Qty,

5
1

10
6

2

2

5
5
3
4

5

2

5
4

2

4

2

4

c.

THREE SPOOL VALVE ASSEMBLY

Description

PIN Connector LInk CII~ount Wel<i11ent221001 Three Spool Val ve

341375 3/8 UNC Whiz Nut ed Hex Bol t470087 UNC x 1/2 Flang

470122 1/4-~~ Three Spool ValveCess

606585 116 MOR Plug

610185 .~alve Handle LInk

~i~~~~ V·aI ve Hand I ~Oox 9/16 MJI C

9/16 MOR x JIC

6i:i;~ 9/16 MOR x ~~~~ ~/16 MJ I C

~18425 9/16 MOR ~ 900x 9/16 MJIC

9/16 MOR I Knob

618440 IHDlameterBal Bolt

659291 1/4 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t900006 18 UNC x 6 1/2 H,ex
900144 ~/4 UNC Stover Nut

914000 3/8 UNC Stover Nut

914004 14 SAE Flat Washer920000 1



.•.,
(

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

6

7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14

15
16

17

VARIABLE FLOW

Qty. PIN CONTROL ASSEMBLY

1 341465 5 Description

1 341494 ~ 0 O. D. x .035 Wa

1 473900 5;Ck Panel Weldmen~ x .75 Bushing

1 606818 F 16 UNC Wing Nut

1 470070 CR51 0-16 Flow C

2 618183 ;~: I.D. Grorrrnet ontrol - 7/8 MOR Ports

1 618327 MOR x 900x 3/4

1 659291 ~/8 MOR x 3/4 MJIC MJIC

1 900023 1/10. Bal I Knob

1 901066 4 UNC x 2 1/4

1 615491 5/16 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

2 914000 Flow Control Le Carriage Bolt

1 920002 ~~4 UNC Stover ~~~ Weldment

1 780101 1 8"UNC Flat Washer

1 520121 44 Choke Control

6 470118 1 Dla. Cushlo Cable

6 470121 1/4 UNC x 3/4 n Clamp1/4 UNC Flange~I~~~ed Hex Bol t

- r \



c. (.!(,
SHEET METAL ASSEMBLY

DEL

OTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

I
2291036 BRAKE & TAIL TRAILER

2

2291114 FLASHER & SIDE MARKER LIGHT

3

44470118 1/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT

4

50470121 1/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

5

2470086 NUTSERT. 1/4UNC .020-. 100GR

6

2470151 UPPER REAR PANEL SCREEN CLIP

7

I472251 MTG SOCKET

8

6472352 HIO-24THD IN X 9/16 TEK TYP 3

9

I472249 SLOI~ MOVING VEHICLE SIGN

10

I472250 SPADE MTG BRKT

11

4656998 RUBBER HOOK

12

4656999 RUBBER HOOK ANCHOR BRKT

13

I659679 UPPER REAR PANEL WLD 8540

14

I659682 UPPER REAR PANEL SCREEN 8540

15

I659683 LWR REAR PANEL 8540

16

I659684 SMV SIGN MTG BRKT 8540

17

I659779 MULLION WLD CHRY 2. 5L 8540

18

I659687 MULLION SUPPORT WLD 8540

19

8914000 1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

20

1659759 RH ENG HOOD WLD 8540

21

1659763 LH ENG HOOD WLD 8540

22

4656997 RUBBER HOOK BRKT

?S

6193016 FLEX BLK SEALED LIP TRIM

24

8485053 POP RIVET 3/16 X 3/8

25

I659698 RH REAR CROSSMBR SHLD WLD854D

26

I659699 LH REAR CROSSMBR SHLD WLD8540

N
272659703 LWR SIDE SCREEN WLD 8540

-..J

28I36 1290 LWR HOSE SHLD 8540

29

12900000 I /4 UNC X I /2 HE X BOL T

30

4900002 1/4 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

31

4900005 1/4 UNC X I 1/2 HEX BOLT

32

2291186 AMBER LENS FOR FLASHER 2911 14

33

I34 I 578 HOSE SUPPORT WLD.

/4

22

.~
liT .31



N
CD

LADDER AND STALK GUIDE ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

(,
...­..

1

2

3
4

5

6
7

8

341469

341470

341544

341552

900129

914004

662164

662208

LADDER MT STRAP WLD 8540

LADDER MT WLD 8540

LADDER WLD 8540

LADDER PROP 8540

3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

LH STALK GUIDE WLD

RH STALK GUIDE WLD



200 GAL POLY SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY

DEI.

OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

2341339 CAnJALK WLD POLY TANKS
2

4341412 CATWALK MTG TAB POLY
3

2341413 CATWALK BRACE POLY
4

1341484 PIVOT PIN WLD 8540
5

6470118 1/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT
6

6470121 1/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT
7

1471005 1/4-28 X 1/2 GREASE ZERK
8

1473805 ROLL PIN 1/4 X 1 1/2
9

1659714 RH TANK SHLD WLD 8540
10

1659717 LH TANK SHLD WLD 8540
11

8763188 POLY TANK BAND WLD
12

1659785 RH TANK SHLD EXTENSION BRKT
13

2504501 BLK PIPE EL 90DEG 3/4NPT
14

2506101 PIPE PLUG 1 1/4NPT SO HD
15

2506105 BLK PIPE TEE 1 1/4NPT
16

4506200 CLOSE NIPPLE 1 1/4NPT
17

2507015 RED BUSH 1 1/2 TO 1 1/4 MAL
18

2696110 BALL VALVE 1 1/2FNPT POLY
19

2714350 1/2 HOSE BARB-3/4MNPT
20

2716003 1 1/2 HOSE BARB-l 1/2MNPT
21

2760066 JET AGITATOR
22

2763176 POLY TANK 200 GALLON
23

1763221 RH POLY TANK CRADLE WLD 8540
24

1763222 LH POLY TANK CRADLE WLD 8540
25

1763231 CRADLE SUPPORT ARM WLD8540
26

4900002 1/4 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
27

4900003 1/4 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT
28

4900129 3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT
29

1361271 CROSSMBRTIE ANGLE 8540
30

4900143 3/8 UNC X 5 1/2 HEX BOLT
31

2900265 1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
32

2900352 5/8 UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT
33

4900336 5/8 UNC X 2 1/2 HEX BOLT
34

4901064 5/16 UNC X 3/4 CARR BOLT
35

8g10004 NUI.HEX. 3/8UNC GRS PLT
36

8914000 1/4 UNC STOVER NUT,
37

4914002 5/16 UNC STOVER NUT
38

4914004 3/8 UNC STOVER NUT
39

2914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

tv
406914010 5/8 UNC STOVER NUT

41
8920000 1/4 FLAT WASH SAE

\D 4210193022STICKERTITE 1/4 X 3/4
43

2618549 .75 PLASTIC FTG ASSY POLY TNK

J
44

2618548 1.25 PLASTIC FTG ASSY POLYTNK
45

2763193 POLY TANK LID FOR 763176



SOLUTION SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY

DEL

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

1160'169 SOLU VLV MT BRKT 87

2

3'172199 10-2'1 X 1/2 RD HD MACH SCR

3

150'1002 RED BUSH 3/'1 TO 1/'1 NYL
'I

150'1502 NYL PIPE EL 90DEG .75NPT

5

150'1800 BLK PIPE NIPPLE 3/IJNPT -1 3/'1

6

1505219 3/IJMNPT HEX PIPE NIPPLE NYL
7

1506002 RED BUSH 1 1/'1 TO 3/'1 NYL

8

3618591 .50 NPT 90 X .75 HBARB NYL

9

1618592 1 1/IJNPT 90 X 1 1/'1 HBARB NYL

10

1690019 SOLU VALVE #1'1'1-3

11

1690060 LINE STRAINER. 1/'1 HYPRO '10M

12

1690359 PRESSURE GA GLCERI 100 PSI

13

1690068 LINE STRAINER SCREEN IJOMESH
1'1

1690067 LINE STRAINER GSKT 1. 25 HYPRO

15

3520055 HOSE CLAMP NO 12 PLATEDtN 16
1520067 HOSE CLAMP NO 28 PLATED0 17
2'170121 1/'1-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

18

2'170118 1/'1 UNC X 3/'1 FLANGED H BOLT

(



(

SOLUTION PUHP ASSEHBLY

DEI. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

I

~

1

2

3

II

5

6
7

8
9

10

11

12

13

IIf

15

16
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

211

25

26

27

28

29

1 6903111

1 507015

1 506200

1 506105

1 715660

1 507027

3 503600

2 5031100

2 696082

1 503820

1 507019

1 507253

2 507018

1 506610

2 5070211

2 716003

1 696110

1 690303

1 690302

1 690301f

1 61111f5

1 6182111

2 711f31f0

2 520080

3 520067

1 3585111

If 900129

6 91110011

2 900130

HYPRO CENTRIF PUHP IOOPH

RED BUSH 1 112 TO II/If HAL

CLOSE NIPPLE 1 1/IINPT

BLK PIPE TEE 1 1IlfNPT

1 1111 HOSE BARB-l 1/IfHNPT

RED BUSH II/If TO 1/2 BLK HAL

CLOSE NIPPLE 1/2NPT

BLK PIPE ST EL 90DEG 1I2NPT

BALL VALVE 1/2FNPT POLY

BLK PIPE TEE 1I2NPT

CLOSE NIPPLE 1 1I2NPT

BLK PIPE SIDE OUTlET TEE! 1/2

BLK PIPE ST EL 90DEG 1 1I2NPT

BLK PIPE NIPPLE 1.50NPT-I0.00

BLK PIPE ST EL IISDEG 1 1/2NPT

1 1/2 HOSE BARB-1 1I2HNPT

BALL VALVE 1 1I2FNPT POLY

QUICK CONNECT CPLR 1 1/2HNPT

QUICK CONNECT ADPTR 1 1/2FNPT

QUICK CONNECT PLUG. 1 112

3/IIHJIC-90-1/2MNPT LBO

3/IIHJIC~90-3/IfHOR LBO

112 HOSE BARB-1I2MNPT

HOSE CLAHP NO 10 PLATED

HOSE CLAHP NO 28 PLATED

SOLU PUHP ADPTR PLT 851f0 87

3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

3/8 UNC X 1 1111 HEX BOLT



LI FT CYLI NDER ASSn1BL Y

CyII nde r Assemb I y - 620499
Cylinder Assembly WI th FI ttlngs - 620496
Sea I KI t - 620083
Restrlctar Elbow Assembly - 614365

(

@

LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

(

Det. Qty, PIN

1 1 870113

2 1 472297
3 1 611122
4 1 620505
5 1 620081
6 2 870326
7 3 890326

8 1 620082
9 1 629003

10 1 629505
11 1 870214
12 1 890214
13 1 620498
14 1 440338
15 1 614366

Description

9/16 x 3/4 O-Ring

3/4 UNF Thin Hex Lock Nut

1/4 NPT x 900x 9/16 MJIC

Shaft Welclrrent

PI ston

1 5/~ x 2 O-Ring
1 5/8 x 2 Back-Up Washer

Gland

Wiper

2" Internal Snap Ring

1 x 1 1/4 O-Ring

1 x 1 1/4 Back-Up Washer

Tube WeI dment

9/16 MJI C x 900x 1/4 NPT - Tapped

Restrlctor Screw ,04'2 Dla,

()



c

Note: 1• Restrlctor Elb
Fold Cvllnder. ow Assemblv Used With

2. Fold And Level

3. Fol Cvlinder AssenDd Cvllnder Assembl Iv - 620052

4. Level Cvl1nde V With Fitting .

5. R . r As,"",I, W ' - 620056estrlctor Elbow As I th FI ttlngs - 62006

6. Seal Kl t _ 620083 _1, - 314365 9

13

15

(

Det.
1
2

3
4
5
6

7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

(

LEVELANDFO

Qtv. PIN LD CYLINDERASS~LY
1 611122 1/ Description
1 440338 4 NPT x 900x

1 614366 9/16 MJIC x 9009/16 MJIC
1 472297 Restrlctor scre~ 1/4 NPT Topped
1 620053 3/4 UNFThin H .042 Dla.
1 620081 Tube Wel!tnent ex Lock Nut
1 620082 Piston
1 620093 Gland
1 629003 .~haft Wel!tnent
1 629505 x 1 1/4 x 1/8
1 870113 2" Snap Ring Wiper
1 870214 i/16 x 3/4 O-Ring
2 870326 1 x 1 1/4 O-Ring
1 890214 1 5/8 x 2 O-Ring
3 890326 x 1 1/4 Bock U1 5/8 x 2 B P Washerack Up Washer



(
{2

-I,34

, .

[134

LIFTARM AND TRANSOM ASSEMBLY

DEl. CTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2 160185 LWR NOlL MT TUBE
2 1 160473 TRANSOM WLD
3 2 160350 BOOM BREAKAWAYWLD

~ ~ 1~8!~I ~~6MB~~~OT1~jNU~78X8~4bI2
6 1 160382 RH FOLD CYL MT WLD 8540
7 1 160383 LH FOLD CYL MT WLD 8540
8 2 160385 FOLD CYL MT KPR 8540
9 2 160386 BRKWY SPRING BRKT WLD 8540

10 2 160389 LEVEL CYL PIVOT BRKT WLD 8540
11 2 160476 NOlL MT TUBE HANGER 8540 87
12 16 160691 BUSH LIFT ARM LONG
13 4 471005 1/4-28 X 1/2 GREASE lERK
14 4 475003 PIN COT 3/16 X 1 lINC
15 1 160464 UPPER LIFT ARM WLD 8540 87
16 2 160471 LWR LIFT ARM WLD 8540-8250 87
17 2 160921 BUSHING. CYL MT-LIFT ARM 5/8
18 1 160%8 RH LIFT ARM MT WLD 8540 87
19 1 1601f59 LH LIFT ARM MT WLD 851f0 87
20 2 910008 1/2 UNC HEX NUT
21 If 160132 BUSH 1 1/20D X 1ID X 1 1/1f
22 2 160129 BUSH 1 OD X .63ID X 3.38
23 2 620056 CYL ASSY W/FTGS & RESTR 2IN
24 2 620069 CYL ASSY W/FTGS W/O RESTR 2IN
25 2 6201f96 CYL ASSY. BOOMLIFT W/RESTRIC
26 '.6 90031f2 5/8 UNC X If HEX BOLT
27 If 900005 1/4 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
28 2 1601f77 NOlL MT TUBE CLAMP 851f0 87
29 8 900138 3/8 UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT
30 6 90031f0 5/8 UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT
31 2 90031f1 5/8 UNC X 3 3/4 HEX BOLT
32 4 911f000 1/1f UNC STOVER NUT
33 8 911f001f· 3/8 UNC STOVER NUT
31f 22 911f010 5/8 UNC STOVER NUT
35 8 920005 5/8 FLAT WASH SAE
36 2 900269 1/2 UNC X 3/1f HEX BOLT
37 2 900270 1/2 UNC X 3 HEX BOLT
38 2 900283 1/2 UNC X 2 1/1f HEX BOLT
39 6 900333 5/8 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
If0 2 90031f3 5/8 UNC X If 1/2 HEX BOLT

1f1 8 911f0~ 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT



(

(

\\\\ 1
2
3
1\

5
6
7

8
9

10
U
12
13
11\

15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22

23

(



~7C ~.u/~

~~1\1~

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~7C r:;7A
~ \\\'\\ '\

7D 78·

WIB

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

18 e. 24 TO I

REDUCT IONS

~OSIT~~~ PUNCH MARKS

CARRIER SUBASSEMBLY

30t 35~ 68 TO ~
REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

THIS 0 ••••••.••' •••• "'"cO&a' •••••IS'"THC.~~O ••• C. •.•• ." 0"/"'''0 "'~~
P.OPII,IE..,.Ally R'."T. "'.& R&aILII"c.o T_' ~""''''''C~D "''' •. c.o.. ,_.
THe. R&c.,p,&,..,. "' •••••. IL. NOT To C'.c.~o.IL TO "' •• .., PIL•• OM 0 ••.
O •••••••• 'Z •••T'O ••• "'NY ' •• "0 •••••••.,.'0 •••••. Ci •••• o' ••G THIL cc.a.G" O.
""" ••u,. ••.C"" ••••. 0" THIL "' •.•• 'c •••&. RlE.p.c..c. ••..••c.a 104&.11•. 0 ••• O. u.c.
S••.•••&..N •••••y ••••-.y 'Oit""IIM&"""'~ "0 "He. ,••..•ell ••• ,. 0"
P ••••• ,., •.•.• 'O M,. ••. CO., 'NC.

(~

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEW OF SHOULDE.R BOLT

( )

C."""'.M"'N

CHec. ••••••

O••••"E
10-8-73

F'AIRFIKL..C MFG. Co., INC.

LAFAVC.'T'TE., I ND, +7~OS

TI'TL.E.

SERVICE LITERATURE



W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
6
1
0
0
3
2

W
I
B
1
4
0
3
1
8

-
37

-



SOLUTION HOSING

DEL

OTY PART NO.DESC~IPTION

1

1508100 BlK PIPE NIPPLE•50NPT -100.00

2

1508101 BlK PIPE NIPPLE 1.50NPT -100

3

1601172 HOSE. 3/4 X 75 1BR BLACK EPDH

I ,
41601177 HOSE. 3/4 X 242 1BR BLKEPDH

5

2601223 HOSE. 1/2 X 37 1/2 1 BR EPDH
tN 61601230 HOSE. 1 1/2 X 68 2BR EPDH
ro 71601283 HOSE. I.50 2BR BlK EPDH X· 20

8

1601239 HOSE. 3/4 X 324 1BR EPDH

9

1601259 HOSE•• 50 1BR EPDH X 30.00
10

1601294 HOSE. I.25 2BR EPDH X 96.00
11

1601274 HOSE. I.50 2BR BlK EPDH X 37



N
O

T
IC

E

..

T
he

follow
ing

three
pages

contain
decals

for
the

1987
8540.

T
hese

decars
can

be
obtai·ned'

from
H

agie.
fy1fg.

~
o

..'",·and
should

be
.used

w
h~

never
your

m
achine

is
repainted

·o.r.w
hen

th,e
decals

becom
e

w
orn,

w
eathered

or
faded.

S
pecial

attention
should

be
paid

to
decals

in­
volving

personal
safety.

T
hey

have
been

attach­
ed

for
your

protection.

K
E

E
P

T
H

E
M

IN
P

LA
C

E
.

C
ontact:

H
agie

M
anufacturing

C
o.

B
ox

273;'C
lario'n,

Iow
a

50525

-
3
9

-



650849 - Engine Fuel Decal

650890 - 8540 Deco I

A CAUTION

650982 - Electr(lcal System Decal

~
FOR EMERGENCY STOP;
1. MOVE CONTROL LEVER TO THE

NS (NEUTRAL STOP) POSITION.
2. PULL UP ON THE PARKING BRAKE.

3 TURN IGNITION SWITCH TO THE
OFF POSITION.

FOllOW THESE STEPS
TO PREVENT INJURY OR

DAMAGE

650817 - Emerg'ency Stop Decal

650852 - Read Manual Decal

A WARNING

GASOLINE
650953 - Gasoline Decal

650847 - No Passenger Decal
650850 - Cheml cal Decal 650848 - Slip Or Fall Decal



c. c (.~

PARKING

BRAKE
650814 - Pork Broke Decal

10NOTICErh
~ TO PREVENT SEAL DAMAGE ~

INSIDE THE SOLUTION PUMP ~

~ • DO NOT ALLOW SOLUTION PUMPTO RUN ~
~ DRY. WHEN YOU RUN OUT OF SOLUTION,

SHUT OFF THE SOLUTION PUMP. ~
~ • DO NOT OPERATE SOLUTION PUMP FOR

MORE THAN FIVE MINUTES AT A TIME ~
~ WITHOUT PUMPING SOLUTION THROUGH.

..••• ALWAYS DRAIN THE SOLUTION PUMP IF ~,.. STORING THE HI-TRACTOR FOR AN EX-
TENDED PERIOD OF TIME. ~

~ • BE SURE TO PRIME THE SOLUTION PUMP ..••
..•• WHEN REMOVING THE HI-TRACTOR FROM ,..,.. STORAGE.,,,,,,,,,,,,,/,,/

650851 - Shields Decal

650822 - Solution PlII1P Decal

650881 - Choke Deco I 650869 - Boom Leve I And LI ft Deco I

IL. LEVEL - LIFT - R. LEVEL I

650973 - Boom Spray Decal

F0RWAR
OJ

~

A
RISTAN

T- S
-

;}.

E
VERSE

650981- Cooling System Decal

650967 - Throttle Decal

FOLD

650868 - Boom Fo Id Deco I

CENTER RIGHT

BOOM CONTROL

MAIN :g~F

SPRA Y

LEFT

Keep wheel bolts tight.
See owner's manual for

torque speCifications.

650985 - Wheel Bol t Torque Decal

650977 - Flasher Decal

I FLASHER ~

650957 - 01! Decal

650935 - Speedometer Decal

67

5 \ \
I I8

4

\ \ ( /
/9"-

"-

,/

3.....

.....10

2-

•
-11

HAGlE
1-

-12
",- 0/

'13

MPH

CHOKE

12]

650958 - Gen Deco I

M.P.H.

OFF

R.P.M.

650939 - Speed And Tach Decal

650968 - Hydrostatic Decal



P
a
r
t

N
o
.

Q
t
y
.

8
5
4
0

D
E
C
A
L
S

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

L
o
c
a
t
i
o
n

6
5
0
8
1
4

6
5
0
8
2
2

6
5
0
8
4
7

6
5
0
8
4
8

6
5
0
8
4
9

6
5
0
8
5
0

6
5
0
8
5
2

6
5
0
8
6
8

6
5
0
8
6
5

6
5
0
8
6
9

6
5
0
8
9
0

6
5
0
9
3
5

6
5
0
8
8
1

6
5
0
9
3
9

6
5
0
9
5
3

.

6
5
0
9
5
7

6
5
0
9
5
8

6
5
0
9
6
7

6
5
0
9
6
8

6
5
0
9
7
3

6
5
0
9
7
7

6
5
0
9
8
1

6
5
0
9
8
2

6
5
0
9
8
5

6
5
0
8
5
1

6
5
0
8
1
7

11121211212111111111111421

P
a
r
k

B
r
a
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

D
e
c
a
l

N
o

P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

S
l
i
p

O
r

F
a
l
l

D
e
c
a
l

E
n
g
i
n
e

F
u
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

C
h
e
m
i
c
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

R
e
a
d

M
a
n
u
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

B
o
o
m

F
o
l
d

D
e
c
a
l

H
a
g
i
e

D
e
c
a

1

B
o
o
m

L
e
v
e
l

A
n
d

L
i
f
t

D
e
c
a
l

8
5
4
0

D
e
c
a
l

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

C
h
o
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

S
p
e
.
e
d
A
n
d

T
a
c
k

G
a
s
o
l
i
n
e

,
D
e
c
a
l

O
i

1
D
e
c
a

1

G
e
n
e
r
a
t
o
r

D
e
c
a
l

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

D
e
c
a
l

B
o
o
m

S
p
r
a
y
.
p
e
c
a
l

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

D
e
c
a

1

C
o
o
l
i
n
g

S
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l

W
h
e
e
l

B
o
l
t

T
o
r
q
u
e

D
e
c
a
l

S
h
i
e
l
d
s

D
e
c
a
l

E
m
e
r
g
e
n
c
y

S
t
o
p

D
e
c
a
l

-
42

-

N
e
a
r

P
a
r
k
i
n
g

B
r
a
k
e

l
e
v
e
r

·
N
e
ar

V
a
r
i
a
b

1
e

F
l

<
?W

C
o
n
t
r
.
o1

-
O
n

L
e
f
t

S
i
d
e

O
f
C
I
n
s
t
~
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

(
1
)
.
.
.
.
.

F
r
o
n
t

C
r
o
s
~
m
e
m
b
e
r

B
y

L
a
d
d
e
r

~
(
1
)-

L
e
f
t

S
i
d
e
"
P
a
n
e
l

O
p
/
S
t
n

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

T
a
n
k

N
e
c
k

O
n

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k

L
i
d
s

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e

O
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

t
o
v
e
r

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e

O
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

G
a
u
g
e

O
n

K
i
c
k

P
a
n
e
l

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

N
e
a
r

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

C
a
p

O
n

R
i
g
h
t

S
i
d
e

O
f

S
e
a
t

M
o
u
n
t

O
n
e

E
a
c
h

W
h
e
e
l

R
i
m

(2)
-

O
n

S
i
d
e

O
f

R
e
a
r

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

R
i
g
h
t

S
i
d
e

O
f

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

.-



c

LT. WORKLl6HT

LT. REAR TAILLl6HT

6REEN

Ll6HT BLUE

L T. FLASHER

6REEN

GREEN

BROWN

BLACK

(
SOLUTION SOLENOID VALVES

RE.

291294-SOLENOID VALVE HAR ~

Rf WORKLl6HT

SPEEDOMETER
SENDER

291090 ­
SOWTlON
SWITCH
HARNESS

291154-MAIN WIRE
HARNESS

DARK BWE

RH. FLASHER

BROWN

RT. REAR TAILLIGHT

18 I 29118214 6A. RED. 10"
17 I

29//77146A. 8LACKx36"

16 I

29117114GA. BLUE" 6"

15 I

29113714GA. BWE-6"

14 I

290111GROUND STRAP

13 I
290052POSSITIVE CA8LE56"

12 I

29//5610 GA. RED x 48-
1/ I

29115710 GA. RED x 144

10 I

29144216 GA. RED" 9"

9 2
29114714 GA. YELLOW "8 '

8 2
29148014 6A. RED.f 12"

7 I

29117814 GA. WHITEx36"

6 I

29143016 SA. BLACK.( 6"
5 I

29147616 SA. RED JC 14"
4 3

29//40 16 SA. WHI TE )( 6"
3 2

29139116 64 WHI TE)( 4"
2 2

29//17 16 SA. BLUE)( 4"

I

I 291155 L ISHT WIRE ASSY.

WIRING
pIAGRAM-8540

498166
u€.c, 2iA-

!?"vljl.AI D"n~



4
4

--.
.

,
·v



8
5
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

1
9
8
7

•
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
~
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
5
0

~
1
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

~
1 1
-
6
0
6
8
6
5S
U
N
D

P
M
P

2
.
8
C
I

V
A
R

D
I
S
P
L

B
-
M
T

5
0

1
6
1
8
1
1
8

3
/
4

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

2
1C

~
H
Y
D
R
E
C
O

H
Y
D

P
U
M
P

1
.
4
7
C
I

B
-
M
T

5
1

2
'
6
1
8
3
1
09/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

~
1

6
1
8
0
8
8

O
I
L

C
O
O
L
E
R

B
L
I
S
S
F
I
E
L
D

5
2

1
6
1
8
0
9
0

1
5
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
1

F
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

.
4

2
6
1
0
0
3
0
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

E
X
T
E
N

S
H
A
F
T

1
8

.
5
-
3

1
5
0
5
2
0
1

C
L
Q
S
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
N
P
T

5

2
6
0
6
5
8
5
C
E
S
S
N
A

3
S
P
L

V
A
L
V
E

W
/
O

R
E
L
I
E
F

5
4

1
5
0
6
3
0
1

B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

4
5
D
E
G

1
N
P
T

6

1
6
0
5
6
0
0
M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

R
E
S
E
R
V
O
I
R

F
I
L
T
E
R

5
5

1
7
1
4
5
6
1

1
1
/
4

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1
M
N
P
T

7

1
6
0
5
6
0
1
G
R
E
S
E
N

F
I
L
T
E
R

1
0

M
I
C
R
O
N

4
0
G
P
M

5
6

2
6
1
8
3
2
7

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
~
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

8

2
6
0
5
6
0
3
L
I
N
E

S
U
M
P

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R

5
7

1
6
1
8
5
6
7

1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
4
5
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

9

1
6
1
1
0
5
1
P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

C
A
P

3
/
4
N
P
T

5
L
B

5
8

1
6
1
8
5
3
5

7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
0

1
6
1
4
4
5
3

D
I
P
S
T
I
C
K
,

8
I
N

5
9

1
5
0
6
2
0
0

C
L
O
S
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

1
1

1
7
6
0
0
9
0
R
E
C
E
I
V
E
R

P
L
T

W
L
D

8
2
4
0

6
0

1
·
6
1
8
0
1
19/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
8
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
2

1
7
6
0
1
0
6
H
Y
D

O
I
L

T
A
N
K

W
L
D

8
5
4
0

6
1

2
6
1
1
1
2
6

7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
3

2
6
2
0
0
8
0
S
T
R
G

C
Y
L

A
S
S
Y

1
.
5
0

X
6
.
0

1
9
8
5

6
2

1
6
0
7
5
0
4

F
L
O

D
I
V

B
5
0

2
-
8
G
P
M

7
/
8

F
O
R

1
4

1
7
4
9
1
5
0
S
T
R
G

M
T
R

N
O
N
-
L
O
A
D

R
E
A
C
T

1
0
0
8

6
3

1
6
1
8
2
4
1

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
5

2
6
1
5
6
0
2
F
W
D

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

W
L
D

8
5
4
0

6
4

1
6
1
8
4
5
1

3
/
4
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

1
6

4
6
2
0
0
5
2
H
Y
D

C
Y
L
,

2
I
N

F
O
L
D
&

L
E
V
E
L
6
5

2
6
1
8
4
8
6

9
/
1
6
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

1
7

1
6
0
6
8
1
8

F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
R
5
1

0
-
1
6
G
P
M

7
/
8
F
O
R

6
6

1
6
1
8
0
1
8

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
8

1
6
0
7
5
1
8

F
L
O

D
I
V

B
G
R
5
6

6
G
P
M

P
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

6
7

1
6
1
1
1
4
5

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

1
9

1
6
9
0
3
4
4
S
O
L
U

P
U
M
P

A
S
S
Y

8
2
5
0

P
O
L
Y

8
7

6
8

2
6
1
6
0
4
9
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
6H
/
A

2
0

3
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

6
9

1
6
1
8
5
9
4

7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V
-
7
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

2
1

4
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

7
0

2
6
1
4
1
5
8

0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
9
9H/
A

2
2

5
6
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

7
1

4
6
1
4
5
7
3
0
8
C
2
A
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

H
/
A

2
3

2
6
1
8
4
4
0
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

E
X

L
G

L
B
O

7
2

6
6
1
1
2
0
4

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8H
/
A

2
4

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

7
3

2
6
1
1
2
0
6

0
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

H
/
A

2
5

2
6
1
1
1
5
9
3
/
4
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

7
4

4
6
1
4
1
5
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1H/
A

2
6

4
6
1
8
3
0
2
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O 75

4
6
1
4
0
9
8
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1H/
A

'-.J
2
7

2
6
1
8
4
9
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

7
6

2
6
1
6
0
4
2

0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3H
/
A

2
8

4
6
1
8
5
5
3
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

R
E
D
U

U
N
I
O
N

7
7

2
.
6
1
4
5
8
812
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
1
4

H
/
A

2
9

1
5
0
1
1
0
2

1
/
4

P
I
P
E

P
L
U
G

7
8

1
6
1
4
0
7
7

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
~
-
8
8H
/
A

3
0

4
5
0
5
3
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T

7
9

1
6
1
6
0
5
6

0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2H
/
A

3
1

1
5
0
5
0
9
8
S
I
D
E

O
U
T
L
E
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

~
N
P
T 8
0

1
6
1
5
4
6
4

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
5H/
A

3
2

1
5
0
5
2
1
0

B
L
K

P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
N
P
T
-
3

I
N
8
1

1
6
1
4
3
8
8

0
8
R
L
A
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
2
9H/
A

3
3

2
7
1
4
3
3
1
3
/
4

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1
M
N
P
T

8
2

1
6
1
4
3
8
3

0
8
R
L
A
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
2
6H
/
A

3
4

1
5
0
5
0
0
6

R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
4

F
N
P
T 83

1
6
0
1
1
0
9

H
O
S
E
,

3
/
4

X
6
1

2
B
R

R
E
D

3
5

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

8
4

1
6
1
0
3
2
5

1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

'
H
/
A

3
6

1
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

8
5

1
6
1
5
4
6
5

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3H
/
A

3
7

2
6
1
8
3
0
8
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R
· 86

1
6
1
6
0
2
7

0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
9H
/
A

3
8

2
6
2
0
4
9
9
L
I
F
T

C
Y
L

2
.
0
0

X
1
0
.
0
0

8
7

1
6
0
1
1
9
8

H
O
S
E
,

3
/
4

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
1
1
0

3
9

1
5
0
5
2
0
2
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
N
P
T
-

2
I
N8
8

1
6
0
1
1
9
3

H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
4
2

L
G

4
0

2
}
1
6
0
0
03
/
4

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1
M
N
P
T

8
9

1
6
0
1
2
7
6

H
O
S
E
,

.
7
5

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
3
2

4
1

1
5
,
0
6
3
0
3
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T
9
0

1
6
0
1
1
2
1

H
O
S
E
,

1
1
/
4

X
2
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

4
2

4
6
i
8
1
0
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

9
1

2
6
1
4
5
7
5
U
P
P
E
R

H
Y
D

T
U
B
E
A
S
S
Y

8
2
0
0
F
R
T
L
E
G

4
3

1
7
1
2
4
4
0
3
/
4

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

9
2

2
6
1
4
5
7
4

H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

L
W
R

8
2
0
0

F
R
T
L
E
G

4
4

1
1

6
1
1
1
2
29
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

9
3

1
7
1
4
5
6
0

1
H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1
M
N
P
T

4
5

4
6
1
4
3
6
5
R
E
S
T
R
I
C
T
O
R

E
L
B
O
W

A
S
S
Y

.
0
4
2
D
I
A

9
4

1
5
0
3
8
2
0

B
L
K

P
I
P
E

T
E
E

1
/
2
N
P
T

4
6

2
6
1
8
1
8
3
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

9
5

1
6
1
1
1
4
7

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

4
7

3
6
1
8
0
1
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

9
6

2
6
1
6
0
4
3

0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
3H
/
A

4
8

4
6
1
8
4
7
4
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

9
7

1
6
1
8
0
7
0

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

B
R
A
N
C
H

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

4
9

2
6
1
1
1
2
7

1
1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R 9
8

1
6
1
8
5
2
0

1
/
4
M
N
P
T
,
R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

-
45

-



A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
S

~
A
D
P
T
R

-
A
d
a
p
t
o
r

~

D
E
T

-
D
e
t
a
i
l

F
N
P
T

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

P
i
p
e

T
h
r
e
a
d

F
O
R

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

O
-
R
i
n
g

M
J
I
C

-
M
a
1
e

J
.

I
.

C
.

M
O
R

-
M
a
l
e

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
I
N

-
P
a
r
t

N
u
m
b
e
r

Q
T
Y

-
Q
u
a
n
t
i
t
y

R
E
F

-
R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

R
E
Q

-
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

S
T

-
S
t
r
e
e
t

S
W
I
V

-
S
w
i
v
e
l

U
N
C

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l
·

C
o
u
r
s
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

,-
~

U
N
F
-

U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

F
i
n
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d

W
I

-
W
i
t
h

W
L
D

-
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

-
46

-



I
N
D
E
X

-
A
-

A
G
I
T
A
T
O
R
,

J
E
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
9

A
I
R

C
L
E
A
N
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

B
A
N
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

F
I
L
T
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

A
I
R

I
N
T
A
K
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

A
L
T
E
R
N
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4

A
D
J
U
S
T
M
E
N
T

R
O
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
M

O
U

N
T

••••••••••••••••••••••••
4

S
H

E
A

V
E

•••••••••••••••••••••••
4

A
R
M
,

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

P
I
V
O
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8

-
B
-

B
A
L
L

V
A
L
V
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

B
A
N
D
,A
I
R

C
L
E
A
N
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

T
A

N
K

••••••••••••••••••••••••
29

B
A
T
T
E
R
Y
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
4

C
A

B
L

E
•••••••••••••••••••••••

24

B
E
A
R
I
N
G

C
U
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

l
0
,
1
1

N
Y
L
O
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

B
E
L
L
H
O
U
S
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5

S
H
I
E
L
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5

B
E

L
T

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
4

B
R
A
C
K
E
T
,

T
I
M
I
N
G

C
O
V
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
B
R
A
K
EC
A
B
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0
,
2
4

C
L
I
P

R
E
T
A
I
N
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

D
I
S
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
0

H
U
B
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
O

L
E

V
E

R
•••••••••••••••••••••••

24

P
A
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

B
R
E
A
T
H
E
R

C
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

B
O
O
M

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
5

B
R
E
A
K
A
W
A
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
3
4

P
I
V
O
T

P
I
N
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
4

-
C
-

C
A
B
L
E
,B
A
T
T
E
R
Y
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
4

B
R
A
K
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0
,
2
4

C
H
O
K
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

H
Y
D
R
O
S
T
A
T
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2

T
H
R
O
T
T
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
3

C
A
P
,
B
R
E
A
T
H
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

F
U

E
L

••••••••••••••••••••••••
12

.

47

H
U
B

•
•
•
•

·•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

-•
•
·•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

!!
~
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
9

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

W
H
E
E
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

C
A
T
W
A
L
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
9

B
R

A
C

E
•••••••••...••••••••••••••

29

C
L
I
P
,

C
O
N
N
E
C
T
O
R

L
I
N
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

C
O
L
U
M
N

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
2
0

C
O
N
S
O
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
4

D
E
F
L
E
C
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

·
~•
•
•
•
•
2
4

P
A

N
E

L
•••••••••••••••••••••••

24

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

L
E
V
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2

C
O
O
L
A
N
T

O
U
T
L
E
T

T
U
B
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
5

C
O
U
P
L
E
R
,

F
L
E
X
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
C
R
A
D
L
ES
U
P
P
O
R
T

A
R
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
9

T
A

N
K

••••••••••••••••••••••••
29

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R

F
O
L
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
3

L
E

V
E

L
•••••••••••••••••••••••

33

L
IF

T
••••••••••••••••••••••••

32

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
6

-
D
-

D
E
C
A
L
S
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
0
,
4
1

D
E
F
L
E
C
T
O
R
,

C
O
N
S
O
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
4

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R
,

L
I
N
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

D
I
M
M
E
R

S
W
I
T
C
H
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
4

D
I
P
S
T
I
C
K

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

D
I
S
C
,B
R
A
K
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

!
O

F
R
I
C
T
I
O
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
3

S
E
N
S
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

D
R
A
I
N

C
O
C
K
,

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9
D
R
I
V
E

S
H
A
F
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5

-
E
-

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C

V
A
L
V
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
0

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
3

E
N
G
I
N
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
,
5

H
O
O
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

I
S
O
L
A
T
O
R

B
U
S
H
I
N
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
,
5

P
A

D
•••••••••••••••••••••••••

24

E
X
H
A
U
S
T

P
I
P
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
4

G
A
S
K
E
T
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
.
•
.
•
•
.
•

!
4

-F
-

F
A

N
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

4

S
P

A
C

E
R

•••••••••••••••••••••••
4



F
I
L
T
E
RA
I
R

C
L
E
A
N
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

F
U

E
L

••••••••
~

••••••••••••••••
5

G
R
E
S
E
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

,•
•
•

1
3

M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

O
IL

••••••••••••••••••••••••••
5

F
L
A
S
H
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

L
I
G
H
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

F
L
O
W

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

LE
V

E
R

••••••••••
-~

••••••••••••
26

F
L
O
W

D
I
V
I
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7

F
O
A
M

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

F
O
L
D

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

F
R
I
C
T
I
O
N

D
I
S
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
3

F
R
O
N
T

L
E
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
0

F
U
E
L

C
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2

G
A
U
G
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

T
A
N
K

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

_
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2

F
U
E
L

S
E
N
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2

G
A
S
K
E
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2

-
G
-

G
A
S
K
E
T
,

E
X
H
A
U
S
T

P
I
P
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
4

F
U
E
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

O
I
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

L
I
N
E

S
T
R
A
I
N
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
0

G
A
U
G
E

F
U
E
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
0

T
E
M
P
E
R
T
U
R
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

G
O
V
E
R
N
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4

L
I
N
K
A
G
E

R
O
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4

G
R
O
U
N
D

S
T
R
A
P

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
2
4

G
R
O
M
M
E
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

G
U
I
D
E

S
T
A
L
K

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8

-
H
-

H
E
A
D

L
I
G
H
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

H
O
O
D

E
N
G
I
N
E

•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

H
O
O
K
,

R
U
B
B
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

H
O
U
R

M
E
~
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

H
U
B
,

B
R
A
K
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

C
A

P
•••••••••••••••••••••••••

11

T
O
R
Q
U
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

O
I
L

T
A
N
K

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

O
I
L

T
A
N
K

G
A
S
K
E
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
4
,
4
6

48

T
U

B
E

••••••••••••••••••••••••
!!

H
Y
D
R
O
S
T
A
T
I
C

C
A
B
L
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2

C
A
B
L
E

M
O
U
N
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

L
E
V
E
R

M
O
U
N
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2

P
U
M
P

L
E
V
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

6

H
Y
P
R
O

P
U
M
P

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

-1-

I
G
N
I
T
I
O
N

S
W
I
T
C
H

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

'•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

I
N
D
I
C
A
T
O
R

L
I
G
H
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

I
N
S
T
R
U
M
E
N
T

P
A
N
E
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

I
S
O
L
A
T
O
R

B
U
S
H
I
N
G
,

E
N
G
I
N
E
.
~

•
•
•
•
•
4
,
5

-
K
-

K
I
C
K

P
A
N
E
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

-
L
-

L
A

D
D

E
R

••••••••••••••••••••••••••
28

M
O

U
N

T
•••••••••••.••••••••••••

28
P
R
O
P

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8

L
E
G
,
F
R
O
N
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

!
O

R
E
A
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

!!
V
-
P
L
A
T
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
0
,
1
1

L
E
V
L
E
L

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
3

L
E
V
E
R
,C
O
N
T
R
O
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2

F
L
O
W

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

H
Y
D
R
O
S
T
A
T
I
C

P
U
M
P

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

6

L
I
D
,

T
A
N
K

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
9

L
I
F
T
A
R
M
,

M
O

U
N

T
•••••••••••••••••••••••

34

U
P

P
E

R
•••••••••••••••••••••••

34

L
I
F
T

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2

L
I
G
H
T
,F
L
A
S
H
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

H
E

A
D

••••••••••••••••••••••••
20

S
W
I
T
C
H

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

L
I
N
E

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

L
I
N
E

S
T
R
A
I
N
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
0

S
C

R
E

E
N

••••••••••••••••••••••
30

L
I
N
K
A
G
E

R
O
D
,

G
O
V
E
R
N
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4

-
M
-

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

F
R
O
N
T

W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

8

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

:
•
•
3
0

M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

F
I
L
T
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

M
I
C
R
O

S
W
I
T
C
H

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2

A



lJ

M
O
T
O
R

M
O

U
N

T
••

~
•••••••••••••••••••••

4

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

M
O
U
N
T
,A
L
T
E
R
N
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
4

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

C
A
B
L
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2

L
A
D
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8

L
I
F
T
A
R
M

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
4

S
E

A
T

••••••••••.••••••••••••••
24

S
E
N
S
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

M
O
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

T
H
R
E
E

S
P
O
O
L

V
A
L
V
E

•
•
•
;
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

M
O
U
N
T
I
N
G

S
O
C
K
E
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

M
U
F
F
L
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
6

M
U
L
L
I
O
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7
·

-0-

O
I
L

C
O
O
L
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

F
I
L
T
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5

S
E

N
D

E
R

•••••••••••••••••••••••
5

T
A
N
K

S
T
R
A
P

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

O
P
E
R
A
T
O
R

S
T
A
T
I
O
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
4

-P-

P
A
D
,

B
R
A
K
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

P
A
N
E
L
,

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
4

P
I
V
O
T

B
R
A
C
K
E
T
,

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
4

P
I
V
O
T

P
I
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
9
,
3
4

P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

G
A
U
G
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
0

P
R
O
P
,

L
A
D
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8

P
U
M
P
,

H
Y
D
R
E
C
O

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

6

H
Y
P
R
O

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

31
S
U
N
D
S
T
R
A
N
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

6

-
R
-

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

C
A

P
••••••••••••••••••••••••••

9

D
R
A
I
N

C
O
C
K

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

H
O

S
E

•••••••••••••••••••••••••
5

R
E
C
O
V
E
R
Y

T
A
N
K

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

S
H

R
O

U
D

•••••••••••••••••••••••
9

R
E
A
R

L
E
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

l
l

R
E
C
E
I
V
E
R

P
L
A
T
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

R
E
T
A
I
N
E
R

B
R
A
K
E

C
L
I
P

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

R
I
M

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9

49

R
U
B
B
E
R

H
O
O
K

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

-
S
-

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
3

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
4
,
4
6

S
C

R
E

E
N

,
••••••••••••••••••••••••••

9

L
I
N
E

S
T
R
A
I
N
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
0

S
E
A
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0
,
1
1

S
E
A
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

·•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
2
4

M
O

U
N

T
•••••••••••••••••••••••

24

S
E
N
D
E
R
,F
U
E
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2

O
IL

••••••••••••••••••••••••••
5

T
E
M
P
E
R
T
U
R
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5

S
E
N
S
O
R
,D
I
S
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
0

M
O
U
N
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

S
P
E
E
D
O
M
E
T
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
0

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

S
H
I
E
L
D
,

B
E
L
L
H
O
U
S
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5

T
A

N
K

••••••••••••••••••••••••
29

W
H
E
E
L

M
O
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
O

S
H
R
O
U
D
,

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

S
L
O
W

M
O
V
I
N
G

V
E
H
I
C
L
E

S
I
G
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

H
O
S
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
0

S
P
A
C
E
R
,

F
A
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4

S
P
E
E
D
O
M
E
T
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

S
P
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
2
4
,
2
3

S
T
A
L
K

G
U
I
D
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8

S
T

A
R

T
E

R
••••••••••••

~
•••••••••••••

5

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

A
R

M
••••••••••••••••••••••••

'.10
C

O
L

U
M

N
••••••••••••••••••••••

20

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
6

M
O
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

P
I
V
O
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8

P
I
V
O
T

A
R
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8

W
H
E
E
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

W
H
E
E
L

C
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

S
T
R
A
P
,G
R
O
U
N
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
2
4

O
I
L

T
A
N
K

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
1
3

S
U
N
D
S
T
R
A
N
D

P
U

M
P

•••••••••••••••••••••••••
6

W
H
E
E
L

M
O
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

W
H
E
E
L

M
O
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0



S
W
I
T
C
H
,

01
M

M
E

R
••

-
••••••••••••••••••••

'24
I
G
N
I
T
I
O
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

L
I
G
H
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

M
I
C
R
O

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2

T
O
G
G
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

-
T
-

T
A
I
L
L
I
G
H
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

T
A
N
K
,B

A
N

D
••••••••••••••••••••••••

29

C
R
A
D
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
9

F
U

E
L

••••••••••••••••••••••••
12

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

O
I
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

L
ID

•••••••••••••••••••••••••
29

P
O
L
Y
E
T
H
Y
L
E
N
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
9

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

R
E
C
O
V
E
R
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

S
H
I
E
L
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
2
9

T
E
M
P
E
R
T
U
R
E

G
A
U
G
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

S
E

N
D

E
R

•••••••••••••••••••••••
5

T
H
R
E
E
-
S
P
O
O
L

V
A
L
V
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

T
H
R
O
T
T
L
E

C
A

B
L

E
•••••••••••••••••••••••

23

L
E

V
E

R
•••••••••••••••••••••••

23

L
E
V
E
R

M
O
U
N
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
3

T
I
E

P
L
A
T
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2
,
2
9

T
I
E

R
O
D
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

!
7

T
I
R
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9

T
O
G
G
L
E

S
W
I
T
C
H
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

T
O
R
Q
U
E

H
U
B
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

T
R
A
N
S
O
M

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
4

-
V
-

V
A
L
V
E
,B
A
L
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
·
1

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
0

H
A

N
D

L
E

••••••••••••••••••••••
25

V
-
P
L
A
T
E
,

L
E
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0
,
1
1

-
W
-

W
H
E
E
L

M
O
T
O
R

S
H
I
E
L
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

S
U
N
D
S
T
R
A
N
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0

W
H
E
E
L
,

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

50



M
em

oranda

-
51

-



M
em

oranda

-
5
2

-

~J'-

r'\J-..


	108001
	108002
	108003
	108004
	108005
	108006
	108007
	108008
	108009
	108010
	108011
	108012
	108013
	108014
	108015
	108016
	108017
	108018
	108019
	108020
	108021
	108022
	108023
	108024
	108025
	108026
	108027
	108028
	108029
	108030
	108031
	108032
	108033
	108034
	108035
	108036
	108037
	108038
	108039
	108040
	108041
	108042
	108043
	108044
	108045
	108046
	108047
	108048
	108049
	108050
	108051
	108052

